

STAFF APPROVAL

18-MS-2010

Letter

Park Plaza Master Sign Program Amendment

Step 1

STAFF APPROVAL NOTIFICATION

This letter is notification that your request has been conceptually approved by Current Planning Services staff.

Additional review and permits may be required. Refer to Final Plan Review Submittal Requirements below.

This approval expires one (1) year from date of approval if a permit has not been issued, or if no permit is required, work for which approval has been granted has not been completed.

PROJECT INFORMATION

LOCATION:	5900 N Granite Reef Rd	APPLICANT:	Larry Smith
PARCEL:	173-02-001E	COMPANY:	Western Signs & Lighting
Q.S.:	20-47	ADDRESS:	331 S River Dr Ste 9 Tempe, AZ 85281
CODE VIOLATION #:		PHONE:	480-831-8600

<u>Request:</u> Request to approve an amendment to the Park Plaza Master Sign Program to allow individual reverse pan channel letters with white halo LED illumination.

STIPULATIONS

- 1. All tenant signage in Park Plaza shall adhere to Section 8.505, Unspecified Uses in the C-O Zone, of Article VIII. Sign Requirements.
- 2. Any modifications to the Park Plaza Master Sign Program shall require Development Review Board or Staff Approval.
- 3. All signs shall require separate review, approvals and permits.

<u>Related Cases:</u> 18-MS-2010, 31-DR-1983, 121-DR-1980

SIGNATURE: horrow Andrew Chi

Associate Planner

DATE APPROVED: August 25, 2010

STEP 2

FINAL PLAN REVIEW SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

Submit one copy of this approval letter, and a completed Sign Permit Application to the One-Stop-Shop for sign plan review:

POLICY OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSDALE ON APPEALS OF DEDICATIONS, EXACTIONS, OR ZONING REGULATIONS

RIGHTS OF PROPERTY OWNER

In addition to other rights granted to you by the U.S. and Arizona Constitution, federal and state law and city ordinances or regulations, you are hereby notified of your right to appeal the following City actions relating to your property:

- Any dedication or exaction which is required of you by an administrative agency or official of the city as a condition of granting approval of your request to use, improve or develop your real property. This appeal right does not apply to a dedication or exaction required as part of a city legislative act (for example a zoning ordinance) where an administrative agency or official has no discretion to determine the dedication or exaction.
- 2) The adoption or amendment of a zoning regulation that creates a taking of property in violation of Arizona and federal court decisions.

APPEAL PROCEDURE

The appeal must be in writing and specify the City action appealed and the date final action was taken, and it must be filed with or mailed to the hearing officer designated by the city within 30 days after the final action is taken. Address the appeal as follows:

Hearing Officer, C/O City Clerk

3939 Drinkwater Blvd. Scottsdale, AZ 85251

- No fee will be charged for filing
- The City Attorney's Office will review the appeal for compliance with the above requirements, and will notify you if your appeal does not comply.
- Eligible appeals will be forwarded to the hearing officer, and a hearing will be scheduled within 30 days of receipt by the hearing officer of your request. Ten days notice will be given to you of the date, time and place of the hearing unless you indicate that less notice is acceptable to you.
- The city will submit a takings impact report to the hearing officer.
- In an appeal from a dedication or exaction, the City will bear the burden of proving that the dedication or exaction to be imposed on your property bears an essential nexus between the requirement and a legitimate governmental interest and that the proposed dedication or exaction is roughly proportional to the impact of the use, improvement or development you proposed.
- In an appeal from the adoption or amendment of a zoning regulation, the City will bear the burden of proving that any dedication or exaction requirement in the zoning regulation is roughly proportional to the impact of the proposed use, improvement, or development, and that the zoning regulation does not create a taking of property in violation of Arizona and federal court cases.
- The hearing officer must render his decision within five working days after the appeal is heard.
- The hearing officer can modify or delete a dedication or exaction or, in the case of an appeal from a zoning regulation, transmit a recommendation to the City Council.
- If you are dissatisfied with the decision of the hearing officer, you may file a complaint for a trial de novo with the Superior Court within 30 days of the hearing officer's decision.

If you have questions about this appeal process, you may contact:

City Manager's Office	City Attorney's Office
3939 Drinkwater Blvd.	3939 Drinkwater Blvd.
Scottsdale, AZ 85251	Scottsdale, AZ 85251
(480) 312-2422	(480) 312-2405

Please be aware that City staff cannot give you legal advice. You may wish, but are not required, to hire an attorney to represent you in an appeal.

SIGNATURE:

PARK PLAZA, L.L.C.

5900 North Granite Reef Road, Suite 200 Scottsdale, Arizona 85250 480-951-2100 / Fax 480-483-3519

August 4, 2010

City of Scottsdale Planning Department 7447 E. Indian School Road. Suite 105 Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Attn: Andrew Chi Ref: Master Sign Program Revision - Park Plaza

Dear Mr. Chi,

Park Plaza, LLC is the owner of the property located at 5900 North Granite Reef Road, Scottsdale, AZ. I, Amram Knishinsky am a member of the LLC.

We wish to revise the Master Sign Program to allow individual dark brown aluminum reverse pan channel letters with white halo LED illumination.

Please take any steps necessary to make this change and to approve the sign request by Web Techs.net.

Sincerely,

Park Plaza, LLC.

Amram Knishinsky, PhD.



COLORS:

Letter faces, returns and fasteners: Frazee Pinion #205 Logos: A company with an established logo may use that logo's colors. All others must use Frazee Pinion #205. In conjunction with this, Frazee Spanish Brown #212 may be used where a contrasting color is necessary.

STYLE:

Letter style - Upper case "SCHOOL BOOK BOLD" only: **ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRST 1234567890**

All letters shall be placed on a horizontal line with the intent of being read horizontally.

LIGHTING: No sign shall be illuminated in any fashion.

REVERSE PAN CHANNEL LETTERS WITH WHITE LED HALO ILLUMINATION ALLOWED.

On the two-story portion of the complex:

Signs shall only be placed on the North and East elevations.

On the North elevation, signs shall only be placed on the 3 stucco panels situated between the first and second story, with not more than one sign per panel.

On the East elevation, signs shall only be placed on the 2 stucco panels situated between the first and second story, with not more than one sign per panel.

On each stucco panel, signage shall be centered vertically and horizontally. This may result in signage not being on the wall of the associated tenant space; consequently, before a sign permit can be issued, a variance to Scottsale's sign ordinance might have to be granted.

On the one-story portion of the complex:

Signs shall only be placed on the East and West elevations.

Signs shall be mounted on and centered vertically on the stucco parapet.

It would be preferred that the signage for a given tenant be centered horizontally with respect to a building bay or, at the least, some architectural feature.































100 GP WEST OCEAN WEST NEVADA KAROLCZYK LAW PLC 102 STATE FARM 104 HOMESTEAD RECORDING **105 WEBTECHS.NET 105A INS NET CORP** 106 DEMITRI SAHNAS WEE CAST YOUR EVENT 109 KEVIN ALLEN 110 ABBOT CPA

DEVEON

114 SING YOUR STYLE 115 116 APPRECIATION 200 NORTHERN GATEWAY LLC 201 TALENT POD

CITY OF SCOT ISDALE	Master Sign Program Approval Application & Submittal Requirements							
Projec	t Number:	C	Case Numbe	r:	Staff Coordinator:			
495	PA-2010	17	MS	ANDREW CHI				
Please check one of the following:								
	Plaza Master Sign Pro	gram Amendm	ent	. <u> </u>	·			
	0 N. Granite Reef Rd.				Zip Code: 85250			
Current Zoning Distric	t: <u>C-O (C)</u> Parcel	Number(s):	-02-001E		Quarter Section: 20-47			
Request: <u>AMEND</u>	MASTER SIGN PROC	GRAM TU	ALLOW	NEVERSE P	AN CHANNEL VETTERS			
	ILUMINATION							
Associated Case(s):	31-DR-1983							
Owner: Company: <u>PARK PLAZA, L.L.C.</u> Phone: <u>480-951-2100</u> Fax: <u>480-483-3519</u>			Applicant: LAWRENCE M. SMITH Company: WESTERN SIGNSE LIGHTING					
Phone: 480-951-2	100 Fax: 480.483	-3519	Phone: 480-831-8600 Fax: 480-831-8611					
E-mail:			E-mail: LARRY QWESTERN SIGNS AZ . COM					
Address: 5900 N	. GAMITE REEF FA ,ST	F 200	Address: 331 So. Qven Dr. Srt 9					
	w. Az 85250		Tem.PE, Az 85281					
	I Requirements: Pleas	e submit three						
Completed Appl	ication (this form)		[√] Site P	Plan indicating extent and location of signage,				
				additions, buildings, and other structures; indicate				
	nd/or Site Location Map		dimensions of all freestanding signs.					
Narrative describing nature of request			Floor Plan(s) of existing building or buildings within a commercial center. The floor plan shall be dimensioned and clearly delineate each potential tenant space.					
✓ Property Owner Approval Letter								
Homeowners/Property Owners Association Approval Letter (if applicable)			Elevation Drawings of all buildings with sign locations indicated.					
🗹 Sign Criteria Reg	✓ Sign Criteria Regulations & Language			Other:				
Color photographs of the site (including all areas of change).								
Please Note: After staff review, it may be determined that this request requires approval by the Development Review Board through the public hearing process. Any fees paid shall apply toward the fee for this process. If approved at staff level, this approval expires twelve (12) months from date of approval if a permit is required but has not been issued.								
Manut 08-15-2010					- 15-2010			
Applicant Signature Date								
Official Use Only:								
Submittal Date:			City Staff Signature:					
Planning, Neighborhood and Transportation 7447 E. Indian School Road, Suite 105, Scottsdale, AZ 85251 • Phone: 480-312-2500 • Fax: 480-312-7088								

ī.

•

City of Scottsdale Cash Transmittal



84849

Received From : Western Signs & Lighting 331 S RIVER DR STE 9 TEMPE, AZ 85281 480-831-8600		E	BIII To :			
Reference #	495-PA-2010			Issued Date	8/16/2010	
Address	5900 N GRANITE REEF RD			Paid Date	8/16/2010	
Subdivision				Payment Type	CHECK	
Marketing Name		Lot Number		Cost Center		
MCR		County	No	Metes/Bounds	No	
APN	173-02-001E	Gross Lot Area	0	Water Zone		
Owner Information		NAOS Lot Area 0		Water Type		
Park Plaza LLC 5900 N GRANITE REEF RD STE 200 SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85250		Net Lot Area Number of Units	s 1	Sewer Type Meter Size		
480-951-2100		Density		QS	20-47	
Code Des	cription	Additiona	l Qty	Amour	it A	ccount Number
3231 MIN	OR AMENDMENT (CASE)	MSP Amd	1	\$96.0	0 1	00-21300-44221

SIGNED BY LARRY SMITH ON 8/16/2010

Total Amount

\$96.00

(When a credit card is used as payment | agree to pay the above total amount according to the Card Issuer Agreement.) TO HAVE WATER METER SET - CALL 480-312-5650 AND REFER TO TRANSMITTAL # 84849